cost of €15.66–22.13 per GJ, compared to the deterministic estimate of
€17.88 per GJ. In other words, the actual value has a 90% chance to be
within the range of €15.66 to €22.13 per GJ. This illustrates the po-
tential risks and rewards associated with this process concept. On one
hand, the price of conventional transport fuels (average price: €16.4 per
GJ, see Section 5.2.4) lies within the 90% confidence interval meaning
that there is a realistic chance of the concept being economically viable

in comparison to conventional fuels. On the other hand, a price at the
upper end of that range would be far from economic. As discussed
previously, risk-reward information of this type is very useful to po-
tential investors and may make an investment in this technology more

Fig. 5. Sensitivity of fuel production costs of CFB-FT to variations of selected technical and economic parameters (all parameters are varied by + 30% (grey) and −30% (black), apart
from the plant operating hours which are varied by ± 9.5%). The vertical line in the graphs represents the production cost of the base case for CFB-FT.

Table 9
Selected uncertain input parameters and their value range.

Parameter Base assumption/
estimation

Range Source

Biomass cost (FdC) €55.54/dry tonne ± 50% [92]

Installed costs (IDCs p
base
, ) See Table 6 ± 30% [12,31]

Cost capacity exponent (n) 0.65 0.6–0.7 [80]
O&M costs, excluding fixed

costs (ρOM )
4% FCI 3–5% [8,12]

Fixed costs (ρFC) 3% FCI 2–4% [80,81]
Interest rate (r) 10% 8–15% [92]
Land (ρland) 6% TPEC 4–8% [80]
Power plant installed cost

(ρpower)
14% other installed
costs

11–16% [12,16,31]

Plant operating hours (OH) 8000 h/year 7008–8322 [16,32]
Fuel energy output (EO) See Table 7 ± 20% [92]

Fig. 6. Cumulative probability of biofuel production costs of the CFB concepts.

Fig. 7. Cumulative probability of biofuel production costs of the EF concepts.

I. Dimitriou et al. Renewable and Sustainable Energy Reviews 88 (2018) 160–175

172

attractive than a deterministic estimate which is above the price of
conventional fuels and carries no information about risk. These results
can also be used directly to estimate the probability of one of the
process concepts examined meeting or bettering the price of conven-
tional fuels. The two most promising concepts in this regard are CFB-FT
and EF-FT which have, respectively, a 14% chance and an 8.4% chance
to meet or better the conventional transport fuel price.

Another area in which these results could be valuable is when set-
ting policy to encourage investment in BTL technologies, for instance by